

DEPARTMENT OF LENGINEERING / PUBLIC WORKS

Physical Address: 1206 7th Avenue Phenix Citu. AL 36867 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 279 Phenix Citru. AL 36868 Ph: 334-448-2760

Fy: 334-291-4848

phenixcityal.us

DR. R. GRIFF GORDYCouncilmember At Large

STEVE BAILEY
Councilmember District 1

EDDIE N. LOWE Mayor **DR. JOHNNIE C. ROBINSON, JR.**Councilmember District 2

ARTHUR L. DAY, JR. Councilmember District 3

WALLACE B. HUNTER, City Manager
CHARLOTTE L. GOODRICH, City Clerk
ANGEL MOORE, P.E., City Engineer / Director of Public Works

To whom it may concern:

Notice is hereby given that the City of Phenix City, Alabama will receive sealed bids for "<u>Bid Number E17-02, Hot Mix Asphalt</u>" until 9:45 A.M. E.S.T. on February 10, 2017, and the official bid opening will be at 10:00 A.M. E.S.T. in the City Council Chambers at City Hall, 1111 Broad Street, Phenix City, Alabama. The following specifications shall apply:

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

- 1. All bids must be submitted by 9:45 A.M. E.S.T. on February 10, 2017, on the attached bid form with compliance with each specification indicated and sealed in an envelope with the words "<u>Bid Number E17-02, Hot Mix Asphalt</u>" clearly marked on the outside of the envelope. Bids should be mailed or hand-delivered to the City of Phenix City Finance Department, Attn: Purchasing Agent, 601 12th St., 2nd Floor, Phenix City, Alabama 36867. Bids received after 9:45 A.M. E.S.T. on February 10, 2017, will not be considered.
- 2. All items are to be in accordance with current City of Phenix City Standards and Specifications. If not specified by the City of Phenix City, all materials and quality requirements shall be in accordance with current Alabama Department of Transportation Standards and Specifications, if applicable.
- 3. Bids shall be effective from the date of award until **February 28, 2018**. This contract can be extended for a period of up to three years if agreed upon by both parties.
- 4. The award will be to the lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications. The City of Phenix City reserves the right to reject any and all bids. Quality, conformity to specifications, past service and experience of bidders will be considered.
- 5. A bid bond (or certified check) in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) must accompany the submitted bid. Failure to furnish bid bond will cause the bid to be rejected.
- 6. Any exceptions and/or substitutions to the specifications should be listed in a detailed description on a separate sheet attached to the bid.
- 7. The bidder shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Phenix City, its agents and employees from all claims and suits relating to damages or injuries sustained by any persons or property as a result of the work to be performed. The bidder is responsible for conforming to all applicable laws and ordinances and obtaining any necessary licenses and permits.







DEPARTMENT OF LENGINEERING / PUBLIC WORKS

Physical Address: 1206 7th Avenue Phenix City, AL 36867 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 279 Phenix City, AL 36868 Ph: 334-448-2760 |

Fx: 334-291-4848

phenixcityal.us

- 8. Bituminous Material Price Adjustments will apply to the items in this bid according to Section 109.03, Article (e) of the Standard Specifications. The "Base Index" will be the index for the month of the award of this bid.
- 9. Payment will be made within thirty (30) days.
- 10. If requested by the City, test reports shall be submitted on all materials before final payment will be made.
- 11. This bid may be utilized by any other governmental agency located in Russell County, Alabama.
- 12. Bids must be submitted on this form printed in ink or typed, signed in ink, and notarized.
- 13. No errors shall be corrected after the bids are opened. In the event of a discrepancy unit prices will govern.
- 14. Any questions concerning these specifications should be directed to Angel Moore, City Engineer at (334) 448-2760.

Signed: Angel Moore, P.E.

, this <u>26th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 20<u>17</u>.

City Engineer





| Ph: 334-448-2760 | Fx: 334-291-4848 | phenixcityal.us

HOT MIX ASPHALT BID ITEMS

Item to Be Picked Up and Placed by City Force	S	Unit	Cost
Tack Coat		GALLON	\$
ALDOT 424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete, 3/8" Max Aggregate Size, ESAL Range A/B		TN	\$
ALDOT 424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete, 1/2" Max Aggregate Size, ESAL Range A/B		TN	\$
ALDOT 424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete, 3/4" Max Aggregate Size, ESAL Range A/B		TN	\$
ALDOT 424 Superpave Bituminous Concrete, 1" Max Aggregate Size, ESAL Range A/B		TN	\$
GDOT 9.5 mm		TN	<u>\$</u>
GDOT 12.5 mm		TN	\$
GDOT 19 mm		TN	<u>\$</u>
GDOT 25 mm		TN	\$
Recycled Asphalt (Millings)		TN	\$
*Mixes with ESAL Ranges C and D may be subst	ituted for Esal Range A/B M	lix at the City's 1	request.
(Bid must be Notarized)	Company Name		
Sworn to and Subscribed Before Me	Address		
This the day of, 2017.	City	StateZ	Zip
	Telephone	Fax	
Terms and conditions			
I hereby certify that I have not been in agreement of would affect the amount bid for the above items of		prospective bidd	er(s) that
Signature of Authorized Representative	Title		



